National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Towar, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026

Registrar " Wab: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk
No NEPRA/R/ADG{TrfY TRF-607& TRF-608/IESCO-2024/ ‘;?25" /= 6& June 23, 2025

Subject:  Decision regarding Motion for Leave for Review (MLRY) filed by Islamabad Electric
Supply Company (IESCQ) against its MYT determination for the period FY 2023-24 to
FY 2027-28

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith subject Decision of the Authority (total 08 Pages) in the matter of
Motion for Leave for Review filed by Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCQO) against its
MYT determination for the period FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28.

2. The Decision is being intimated to the Federal Government for the purpose of notification in the
official Gazette pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution
of Electric Power Act, 1997 within 30 days from the intimation of this Decision. In the event the Federal
Government fails to notify the subject tariff Decision within the time period specified in Section 31(7),
then the Authority shall notify the same in the official Gazette pursuant to Section 31(7) of NEPRA Act.

Enclosure: As above wm m

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

Secretary

Ministry of Energy (Power Division)
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat
Islamabad

Copy to:

Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.

Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.

Secretary, Energy Department., Government of the Punjab, 8" Floor, EFU House, Main Gulberg,

Jail Road, Lahore,

4. Managing Director, National Grid Company (INGC) of Pakistan, 414 WAPDA House,
Shaharah-e-auid-e-Azam, Lahore

5. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G),
Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad.

6. Chief Executive Officer, Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCO), IESCO  Headquarter,
Street No. 40, G-7/4, islamabad

7. Chief Executive Officer, Independent System and Market Operator (ISMQ) of pakistan, Pitras

Bukhari Road, Sector H-8/1, [slamabad

ot Sl


http://www.nepra.org.pk
mailto:registrar@nepra.org.pk

Decision of the Authority in the matter of motion for leave for review
filed by IESCO against its MYT determination of the Authority dated 14.03.2024

Decision @g@&@ig@ﬂ@emm_wwm&
Company (IESCO) against its MYT determination for the period FY 2023-24 to FY 202728,

Background

The Authority determined tariff of Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCO) under
Multi Year Tariff (MYT) Regime, for the five-year period from FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, vide
tariff determination dated 14.03.2024. The tariff so determined was subsequently notified by the
Federal Government.

IESCO (hereinafter also referrcd to as "the Petitioner" or “Company”), being aggrieved with the
decision, filed a Motion for Leave for Review (MLR, wherein, the Petitioner raised the following
issues for consideration of the Authority;

i. Payand Allowances
ii. Post Retirement Benefits
iii. Meter Cost in Repair and Maintenance
iv. Other O&M Expenses
v. Prior Year Adjustments

vi. Return on Rate Base (RORB)

Proceedings:

The MLR was admitted by the Authority. Since the prayer of the MLR, impacts the consumer
end tariff, therefore, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter, to provide a fair
opportunity to the Petitioner to present its case. The hearing was accordingly scheduled on
09.04.2025, at NEPRA Tower & through Zoom. Notices of hearing were issued to the relevant
stakeholders. Hearing was held as per the schedule. During hearing, the Petitioner was
represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-with its Technical and Financial Team.

The submissions made by the petitioner in the MLR and during the hearing are detailed below,
along with the discussions on cach point.

Pay & Allowances

4.1. The Petitioner submitted that the Authority allowed amount of Rs.12,342 million for the
Pay & Allowances for FY 2023-24 but IESCO estimated expense for the FY 2023-24 is to Rs.
13,729 million. Therefore, Authority is requested that difference of Rs.1,387 million may
please be allowed under this head.

Post Retirement Benefits

4.2, The Petitioner submitted that the Authority allowed amount of Rs 6,330 million for the Post
Retirement Benefits for FY 2023-24 but IESCO estimated expense for the FY 2023-24 is




Decision of the Authority in the matter of motion for leave for review
filed by TESCO against its MYT determination of the Authority dated 14.03.2024

amounting to Rs.10,891 million Therefore, Authority is requested that difference of Rs.4,561
million may please be allowed under this head.

Repair &Maintenance Cost of Meters

4.3, The Petitioner submitted that the Authority while determining the tariff of IESCO excluded
cost of meters, while working out R&M expenses of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24 and
directed to capitalize all such costs, as part of their fixed assets, instead of expensing out the
same. Accordingly, IESCO requested that amount of Rs.532 million in respect of meters
replacement cost for FY 2022-23 may be allowed in the relevant head.

Other O&M Expenses

4.4. The Petitioner submitted that NEPRA has not allowed requested amount to IESCO under
other O&M expense for the F'Y 2023-24, considering IESCOs' provisional accounts for the
FY 2022-23. However, in actual/audited Financial Statements Rs.3,233 million has been
booked for the FY 2022-23 under this head, and NEPRA has just allowed Rs. 3,296 million
for the FY 2023-24, which is insufficient and without adjusted inflationary impact.
Moreover, during FY 2023-24 amount of Rs.125 million approximately will be incurred
under the head of Pime Minister Assistance Package (PMAP). Accordingly amount of Rs.775
million in addition to 3,296 million may be considered.

Prior Years Adjustment
Depreciation

5.1. At para 27.15 of the decision NEPRA Authority has calculated over recovered Depreciation
of FY 2020-21 as under:

. Depreciation FY 2020-21 Rs.Million !
Allowed 3.605 _];
Actual _ 887

. Under/{Over] Recovery | {2,718) [

5.2. However, IESCO has calculated the over recovered Depreciation for FY 2020-21 as under;

_Depreciation FY 2020-21 N . Rs.Mdlion

 Allgwed . 3,605
SAdual ] . oy 30
Undcu’_lqur} Recovery {365)

5.3. The Petitioner requested to adjust Rs. 2,353 million Depreciation for FY 2020-21 as PYA.
The Petitioner further submitted that IESCO has shifted to revaluation model since 2009.
However, since note of fixed assets are also shown on historical basis by adding additions
during the year to prior cost in 2020 and 2021. This note was printed on carrying cost
concept workings, to establish [ESCOs stance was later produced which have not been

poli’ N




Decision of the Authority in the matter of motion for leave for review
filed by TESCO agaiust its MYT determination of the Authority dated 14.03.2024

considered by the Regulator. IESCO has requested its Auditors to issue a certificate for this
matter to satisfy the Regulator. NEPRA is requested to allow depreciation charge on

Historical values.

Return on Rate Base (RORB)
5.4. ‘The Petitioner requested the Authority to adjust Rs.5,952 million for the RORB as PYA as
detailed below;
| RORB ~ IESCO |
T e T e T 2019-20 T 2020'21 J 2021‘22 — .l
oy | Ceean | eades
Tixed Assets (Additionat) 10,064 7457 _ | ) —
Fixed Awsels (CB] -GFAD | 94,466 101,923 1;22;7;6 -;
o OP-Accumulated Depreclation 26,406 29,304 - ;43
__Add Depreciation ForYear  § 2,898 3,240 35. =
Ct-Accumuiated Depreclation 29,304 32,544 A 7
Net Fixad Assets .. .g5.a62 69,378 76,689 |
Capital WIP {CE) 10591 | 11,743 2065 |
Net Flxed Assets ncludlng WIP 75,752 81,121 85,754 ]
" Delericd Credts T 28300 29,769 32,911
o Total | 47482 51,352 52,844
HRegulatory Assct Base 1. 49,402 52,098
Regulatary Return {WACC) . 11.94% 13.22%

“RORB Colewlated 5,899 6,887
.. .moRe R
- 20201 2021-22 !

! Actualjcalculated Rs, (M) 7 5,899 6,387
Allowed Rs. (M) 1. - __3008 3,827
Underf(Quer)Rs. (M) _ . . 2,891 3,061 :

5.5.

5.6.

IESCO submitted that it is not utilizing the amount collected as security deposit for any
other purpose and the profit earned thereon is annually deducted against the Distribution
Margin and passed on to consumers. [ESCO is fully complying the requirement of Section
217 Sub Section (1) & (2) of Companies Act, which stated that "no company or any of its
officers or agents shall receive or utilize any money received as security or deposit, except
in accordance with a contract in writing. The money so received shall be kept in a special
account maintained by a company with a scheduled bank. IESCO is also complying Section
5.4 of NEPRA Consumer Scrvice Manual (CSM) which stated that DISCOs shall maintain a
separate bank account for the security deposits in accordance with the provisions laid down
under Section 217 of the Companies Act 2017. DISCOs shall not utilize this amount for any
of its purposes. The profit so received from this security deposit account shall be mentioned
in the tariff petition for passing on the benefit to the consumers.

The amount collected under the head of receipt against deposit works is being spent for the
purpose for which it is collected. ‘The amount appearing under receipt against deposit works
etc. pertains to connections which are in progress, awaiting installation but not yet installed

W2

and capitalized.



Decision of the Authority in the matter of motion for leave for review
filed by IFSCO against its MYT determination of the Authoricy dated 14.03.2024

5.7. Tt was further submitted that in [ESCO there is no utilization of the money collected against
deposit works and security deposits other than the works for which it has been received;
therefore, there is no possibility of any illegal and unlawful act. For the FY 2022-23, there
‘s no insufficient cash balance as on 30% June 2023, based on the data provided to NEPRA,
against IESCOs' pending liability of receipt against deposit works and consumer security
deposits. Hence there is no possibility that the amount received against the aforementioned
heads has been utilized somewhere else.

5.8. Furthermore, IESCO is also facing the recovery by FBR through cohesive measures by
framing different cases and creating demands against IESCO. An amount of Rs. 30,729
million has been taken away by Tax Authorities from 2011 to 30-06-2023. FBR also do not
differentiate between various types of Bank Accounts, Capital Accounts and Consumer
Security Deposits Accounts c.g., Deposit Works Accounts, and Consumer Security Deposits
Account, etc.

5.9. The same are then recouped from Revenue Account to give customers timely service which
reduces IESCC paying capacity to CPPA-G resulting in huge charge of supplemental

charges.
Resceiion RORK - (CsCO o
Pisestt Ay, [y 202-;2'23 N 262_3:5"._‘1
Linend Annpege, (AI|I|||tI)I|I||’ ,04"?4" 124,00% |
‘ [ ELTRY| Aty l( M ulAn 19,_'!58 ! 71,45 ) |
A cmm e Do gation {11 123,003 15,319
Bt baton b (e you a7 . Agda2
e Camtilated Degechation (111} . s 7 S
Neb el Aty e 46,126 *
Uogutal WP ({1, cBN72 m?g'g«?~—-{3 i
Mot 1 foh A N TF T 26,466
o Hned Avcots lnctudiig war BT EETTrTTaa
”t'ft'lll:d. Cfl’tllt'. - 971 125,689 ,
Latal . 25,900 38,723
| Rvgu_l_.'}}my Aot ||,1;,: .- 72,070 86,966
" 1 e . - 54,897 79,518
ugitlalaty Return (WALT)
RORS Calculntod i 12228 ALIER
- 7,257 16,838 |
5.10. The detail of cash/bank balances is as under:
Degcription T T “'FERTATHE&'—"‘
Halaer e of e uiul'n-u.lh-nl Dhepostl sworks o4 an on iiJ‘T'-l.l;;t:‘l‘OZS 20,759 |
Hakaner ol ‘u;(‘mllv Duepasi s an J0°% e 21213 - B 9,288 !
Totat ) T 30,047 _|
Bescription [ ™" " 'Px& Million
¢ i & Rank Rabaneos gs oo KMune 2111723 YT I Tirsm !
1reprasit wen ks L.-l“g“ -_‘I
§apitad € nitrilitlon T .—_-9-97“ ' B "—1
bt ’ I'-E‘N) T ““'”"'"""‘;
iy Prepasi ’ asis [T —_l
Strress ot Nt Vaboe I i‘:ai- B
Totat | Tisas

=




Decision of the Authority in the matter of motion for leave for review
filed by [HSCO agaipst its MYT determination of the Authority dated 14.03.2024

511. The Petitioner submitted that CPPA-G is charging supplemental charges to IESCO based
on late payment charges debited to CPPA-G on monthly basis by IPPs. IESCO on the other
hand is not allowed to debit its late payment surcharges to GOAJK being a highly sensitive
issue/policy matter although there is a huge default on monthly basis. NEPRA is therefore
requested to allow supplemental charge to IESCO as per actual debited by CPPA-G in the
light of provisions of Power Procurement Agency Agreement signed between IESCO and

CPPA-G in June, 2015.

Summary of Adjustments in the MLR
. Description [} Rs. Milllon
oM » )
|: Pay & Allowanees : .. 1,387
Epaat Rethennent teaelits - JASE1
© Repraie Cost o) BAgters - ) . R s85 el
Ot O&/M ’ R R L/ PSP
RORD ) DRI SRR = L SRR
LEYR, . L ) U ¥ - R
}_ugpr\;cmtlon 2020-21 - s St TR
RORA 202028 T T R 1 S
RORD 2023-22 . . v T T 12,301
TOTAL |, o e B Ranten i 11.939
Units Determined (Mkwh) . . D e T S T 6T o
| Per Unit Cost Rs. . e e o

The Petitioner submitted to review the determination for the FY 2023-24 by adding amounting
to Rs.17,391 million enabling 1ESCO to meet its revenue requirements.

The Authority has carefully considerced the submissions of the Petitioner made in the MLR and
during the hearing.

Regarding Pay & Allowances, the Authority observed that as per the MYT determination of
IESCO, the Pay & Allowances being allowed are to be actualized, based on its audited accounts
for the relevant year for its cxisting employees. Relevant extract of MYT determination is as
under;

12.8 Considering the fact that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and
any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is
applicable o} the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the
Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on its
audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any such
adjustment would allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff
determination as the case may be.

As per the Audited Accounts submitted by the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, its Pay &
allowances cost is Rs.13,718.645 million. Accordingly, in light of the MYT determination of the
Petitioner, the Authority has decided to allow differential of Rs.1,377 million on account of Pay
& Allowances for the FY 2023-24. The amount of Rs.1,377 million has been included as part of
PYA in the annual adjustment/ indexation of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26.

pot

4



i0.

11

Decision of the Authority in the matter of motion for leave for review
filed by [1SCO against its MYT determination of the Authority dated 14.03.2024

On the issue of Post Retirement benefits, the Authority observed that as per the MYT
determination of IESCO, the Post Retirement Benefits for each year are to be actualized, based
on its audited accounts for the relevant year. Relevant extract of MYT determination is as under;

14.10 Considering the fact that the Petitioner is obligated to pay to its pensioners, the pension
increases announced by the Federal Government, therefore, being an un-controllable cost,
the Authority has decided to actualize the post-retirement benefits cost of the Petitioner for
the relevant year, based on its audited accounts. The impact of any such adjustment would
allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as
the case mav be.

As per the Audited Accounts submitted by the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, its Post retirement
benefits are Rs.10,833 million, as against the allowed amount of Rs.6,330 million. Accordingly,
in light of the MYT determination of the Petitioner, the Authority has decided to allow
differential of Rs.4,553 million on account of Post retirement benefits for the FY 2023-24. The
amount of Rs.4,553 million has been included as part of PYA in the annual adjustment/
indexation of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26.

Regarding Repair & Maintenance ~ Cost of Meter replacement, the Authority in the MYT
determination of IESCQO decided as under;

15.7 While going through the information of provisional amount of Repair & Maintenance
expenses submitted by IESCO, it is noted that significant amount under head of Repair of
Meter has been included in R&M cost. The Authority in the matter of other DISCOs also
observed such significant amount under this head, which was excluded from the expenses
and DISCO were directed 10 capitalize the said cost instead of expensing out. Based on the
same'analogy, the Authority has decided to exclude cost of meters, while working out R&M
expenses of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24. The Petitioner is directed to capitalize all
such costs, as part of their fixed assets, instead of expensing out the same,

In light of the above determination and considering the fact that the cost is of CAPEX nature and
needs to be capitalized, the Petitioner is directed to claim any cost on account of meter
replacement as part of its Investment plan.

On the point of Other O&M expenses, the Authority in the MYT determination of IESCO
decided as under;

16.2 The Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, all other operating
expenses are part of O&M costs which are to be assessed through NCPI-X formulae for the
whole tariff control period. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner itself has
requested that all other expenses are increased by NCPI-X during the entire tariff control
period including Repair & Maintenance. Accordingly, for assessment of Other O&M cost
for pertaining to the FY 2023-24 (reference cost), the Authority, keeping in view the cost as
per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, has decided to allow an

19/ Pave

S




15,

16.

17.

18.

19,

Decision of the Authority in the matter of motion for leave for-review
fled by IESCO against jts MYT determination of the Authority dated 14.03.2024

amount of Rs.3,296 million for the FY 2023-24, after incorporating the inflationary impact
on Other O&M cost for the FY 2022-23. The said amount of Rs.3,296 million is being
allowed for both the Distribution and Supply of Power function for the FY 2023-24.

To assess the claim of the Petitioner, its Audited accounts for the FY 2023-24 have been analyzed.
As per the Audited accounts for FY 2023-24, the Petitioner’s “Other O&M expenses”, excluding
management fee of PPMC, works out as Rs.3,011 million. Thus, the amount of Rs.3,296 already
allowed to the Petitioner is sufficient rather in excess of its actual cost for the FY 2023-24.
Therefore, the Authority has decided not to allow any additional amount under this head.

Here it is pertinent to mention that as per the MYT determination of IESCO, the RoRB
adjustment mechanism provides that allowed RAB for previous year will be trued up downward
only, keeping in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year. Further, the
variations on account of KIBOR are also required to be allowed on biannual basis. In view
thereof, the RoRB cost allowed for the FY 2023-24, has been trued up, which resulted in
downward adjustment of Rs.4,991. ‘The said amount has been adjusted as part of PYA, in the
annual adjustment/ indexation of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26.

Prior Years Adjustment

On the point of depreciation for the FY 2020-21, the Authority noted that Petitioner was allowed
depreciation as per its Audited Accounts for the Year. [ESCO although has stated that, after Note
of fixed assets in the accounts, the costs are also shown on historical basis by adding during the
year addition to priot cost in 2020 and 2021. However, the Accounts for the FY 2020-21 do not
provide any such Note. Further, the Petitioner mentioned to also obtain a certificate from its
Auditor in this regard, but no such certificate has been submitted to-date. In view thereof, the
Authority has decided to maintain its earlier decision and no additional amount on account of
depreciation is being allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2020-21. However, if the Petitioner
provides the Auditor centificate, providing details of actual depreciation for the FY 2020-21 on
historical cost basis, the Authority may consider the matter in light of the certificate,

On the issue of RoRB pertaining to FY 2020-21, the RAB of the Petitioner has been reworked
based on restated audited accounts for the TY 2020-21. The revised RoRB of the Petitioner for
FY 2020-21 works out as Rs.3,507 million as compared to the already worked out amount of
Rs.3,008 million. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to allow the differential of Rs.499
million, which has been included as part of PYA in the annual adjustment/ indexation of the
Petitioner for the FY 2025-26.

Similarly, for FY 2021-22, the RAB of IESCO has been reworked based on Audited accounts for
the FY 2021-22. The revised RoRB of the Petitioner for FY 2021-22 works out as Rs.4,088 million
as compared to the already worked out amount of Rs.3,827 million. Accordingly, the Authority
has decided to allow the differential of Rs.261 million, which has been included as part of PYA
in the annual adjustment/ indexation of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26.

pod-” q

Z



Decision of the Authors

ty in the matter of motion for jeave for review

termination of the Authority dated 14,03 2024

tiled by IESCO against jes M¥Tde

ty 1s intimated to the Federa] Government for notification in the

The decision of the Authori

20.

official Gazette under Section 31 of the NEPRA Act, 1997

AUTHORITY

}
P,

(
-
Rafique Ahmed Shaikh

¢

Vi
Amina Ahmed
Member

Member

.
i
Waseem Mukhtar

Engr. Tvlahszc‘fd Anwar Khan

Chairman

Member

- S - =V S
el e R T L sy AR e W p— ...us;aalsh...fwn,nwt.m memgrn D wid e
Y TR i s L T ki S e R T T e S (sl s i v s n T l:...
= e ey Tr g B s n S — < - 3 - -
- S ey RN L i e T e e e Dy .. e R p) = — l....|<|. L ~ =
i SIS e i T T T ST STER Yt oze, o . -
e e e il T e e T TR — - : -
= W e o v .- —IT et - .
fumnovtyipii ST R LML, L - T X R _
e S - SR

54



